
 
  

 
  

   
 

  

   
 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
      

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

Coordinating Board for Higher Education 
December 6, 2023 

Tab 3, Attachment C 

Meeting Location Travel Time 

Below, please find the estimated travel time from the CBHE member’s city of residence, as well as from 
the DHEWD central office, to the proposed host campuses. 

Travel Time Kansas City St. Louis Joplin Poplar Bluff Jefferson City Trenton Fair Grove 

Avila University 
22 min 3 hr 

46 min 
2 hr 

17min 
5 hr 

28 min 
2 hr 

23 min 
1 hr 

46 min 
2 hr 

24 min 

Mineral Area 
College 

4 hr 
26 min 

1 hr 
4 min 

4 hr 
24 min 

1 hr 
27 min 

2 hr 
43 min 

4 hr 
50 min 

3 hr 
12 min 

Missouri State 
University 

2 hr 
47 min 

3 hr 
24 min 

1 hr 
17 min 

3hr 
4 min 

2 hr 
29 min 

4 hr 
5 min 

21 min 

Missouri 
Western State 
University 

51 min 4 hr 
50 min 

3 hr 
16 min 

6 hr 
26 min 

3 hr 
16 min 

1 hr 
15 min 

3 hr 
21 min 

Ozarks 
Technical 
Community 
College 

2 hr 
43 min 

3 hr 
22 min 

1 hr 
15 min 

3 hr 
5 min 

2 hr 
25 min 

4 hr 
4 min 

20 min 

St. Louis 
Community 
College 

3 hr 
38 min 

29 min 4 hr 
23 min 

2 hr 
34 min 

1 hr 
49 min 

3 hr 
55 min 

3 hr 
9 min 

University of 
Central Missouri 
– Lee’s Summit 

26 min 3 hr 
36 min 

2 hr 
15 min 

5 hr 
25 min 

2 hr 
10 min 

1 hr 
47 min 

2 hr 
21min 

University of 
Missouri -
Columbia 

1 hr 
55 min 

1 hr 
54 min 

3 hr 
46 min 

4 hr 
3 min 

34 min 2 hr 
23 min 

2 hr 
27 min 
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